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DECI SI ON
BURT, Menber: This case is before the public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the
Regents of the University of California (University) to a
proposed decision of an adm nistrative |law judge (ALJ)
di sm ssing charges that the Statewi de University Police
Associ ation (SUPA) violated section 3571.1(c) of the H gher

Educati on Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (HEERA)l

The HEERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3560
et seq. Al references are to the Governnent Code unl ess
ot herwi se i ndi cat ed.

Section 3571.1(c) provides:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee



by engaging in a course of conduct that anmounted to bad-faith
bar gai ni ng.

W have reviewed the ALJ's decision in light of the
University's exceptions and the record as a whole and we affirm
hi s concl usions of |aw consistent with the discussion bel ow

FACTUAL SUMVARY

The relevant facts may be summari zed as foll ows:
Negoti ati ons between the University and SUPA began in June 1981
when SUPA sent its initial witten proposal covering 24 subject
areas. The parties were represented by Thomas Manni x for the
Uni versity and Robert Jones for SUPA. Between August 17, 1981,
when ground rules were established, and January 27, 1982, the
parties net 15 tinmes, usually for one to three hours.

At the August 17, 1981 neeting, the university proposed
10 ground rules for the negotiations. SUPA agreed to all but
one, which involved initialling proposals when tentative
agreenents were reached. SUPA rejected that proposal and
suggested an alternative procedure. The University rejected
SUPA' s suggestion and no agreenent was reached on how the

parties would confirmtentative agreenents on given articles.

organi zation to:

- - - Ld Ld - - - - - - - - - - - - - L L] L] -

(c) Refuse or fail to engage in neeting and
conferring with the higher education

enpl oyer.



By Novenber 13, 1981, the parties had net nine tines
wi t hout agreenent on any article. At that tine, there were
40 articles on the table, some placed there by SUPA, sone by
the University. During that period, each party had submtted
initial proposals and also revised proposals on certain
articles. There were articles on which the parties had not
noved fromtheir initial position, and others on which one
party or the other had not indicated its position in witing.

At the Novenber 18, 1981 neeting, various changes in
articles were proposed and discussed. It was agreed that the
duration of the contract would be one year and, consequently,
SUPA agreed to the University's waiver clause proposal. At the
end of this neeting, the university and SUPA were in agreenent
on three articles: rules and regul ations, duration, and waiver,

On Decenber 16, 1981, the university gave SUPA proposals on
32 subjects, sonme of which were revisions of previous
proposals. At this tinme, the University also made its first
salary proposal: a 6-percent raise to take effect January 1,
1982, plus a $300 one-tine "adjustnent" to each enpl oyee.
Manni x told Jones that he believed he would not receive
authority to agree to nore than 6 percent and, if that were not
enough to allow the parties to reach agreenent, that he would

like to work with Jones to reach a "controlled" inpasse rather

°This "adjustment” was understood by both parties to be a
euphem sm for retroactive pay.



than an "uncontrolled" inpasse. Jones told Manni x that

6 percent would not be enough and Mannix replied that, if so,

- SUPA was free to strike if it chose to do so. No agreenents
were reached at that neeting. Manni x testified that he did not
bel i eve Jones because, despite his words, SUPAwas willing to
continue to neet.

On January 6, 1982, Manni x received a conpl ete contract
proposal from SUPA which incorporated a nunber of changes from
SUPA' s previous positions. On January 20, the University sent
SUPA a new set of proposals. Anong other things, the
Uni versity proposed a change in the duration clause that had
al ready been agreed to: instead of a one-year contract, the
Uni versity now proposed a three-year contract. The
University's salary proposal was changed as well: it now
offered a 6-percent raise beginning February 1, 1982, and a
$350 one-time "adjustnent."

By the January 27, 1982 neeting, the parties were in
agreenent on 11 articles. SUPA stated at this neeting that it
no |longer agreed to the waiver clause because their prior
agreenent had been conditioned on the one-year contract
duration which the university had changed. The parties also
di scussed the 15 articles they disagreed on. Jones indicated
that the University was not offering enough noney in its salary
proposal to avoid going to inpasse. After a caucus, Mannix

indicated the university was wlling to nove on certain of the
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proposals, but that it would stand firmon certain others. He
also stated that if the salary increase were to begin on
March 1, 1982 instead of February 1, the University woul d have
additional noney to add to either the one-tine salary
"adjustnent" or the uniformallowance. Mannix also distributed
copies of the statutory inpasse procedures.

Al t hough the university contends that both parties agreed
t hat whoever wi shed to declare inpasse would present a fina
pre-inpasse proposal to the other party prior to invoking
HEERA' s inpasse procedures, we cannot conclude that SUPA in
fact agreed to this procedure. The university's w tness,
Sarah Jo G | pin-Bishop, testified that no explicit agreement to
that effect was reached, and the m nutes support this
conclusion. Nor can we conclude that SUPA agreed to bring a
new citizen conplaint proposal to the next neeting.

The parties next met on February 8, 1982 for about
20 m nutes. Mannix was annoyed that SUPA had not brought two
proposals to the table that he had expected, and nade a comment
to Jones about SUPA "wasting the university's tine." He also
gave SUPA the University's new salary proposal for a 6-percent
pay increase beginning March 1, 1982, plus a one-tinme $400
"adjustnent." The nmenbers of SUPA's negotiating team caucused
and then told Mannix that they would review the university's
position and either arrange for another neeting or send the

University its final offer. The record also indicates that the
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SUPA negotiating team although ready to | eave, stayed on at
the University's request and left only after a University
negotiator told themthere was no reason to wait | onger.

On Friday, February 19, 1982, Jones sent to Mannix a
conpl ete set of proposals, which he described as SUPA's "l ast,
best and final offer concerning all areas of this year's
negoti ations."” The cover letter indicated that SUPA had, on
the sane date, infornmed PERB that the parties were at i npasse,
in fact, however, SUPA filed its "Declaration of inpasse” wth
PERB the follow ng Monday, February 22. At this tinme, the
parties were in substantial disagreenent on a nunber of
articles, including salary and related nonetary issues. Wile
the University proposed a 6-percent raise with a $400
"adj ustnent," SUPA asked for a 12-percent raise with a $1, 000
"adjustnent,” and al so proposed shift differentials, special
assignnent prem uns, educational incentive pay and nerit pay
increases. In the six to ten areas in which there were
significant differences, there had been little or no novenent
to narrow the gap by either party during the six nonths of
negoti ations. These areas included |ayoff, transfer/pronotion,
performance eval uation, nerit pay, citizens' conplaints,
par ki ng, salary and other econom c benefits.

On February 23, 1982, Mannix wote Jones that he disagreed
that they were at inpasse and suggested a further neeting in
March, on February 24, he repeated the invitation to neet.
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On February 25, Jones responded to Mannix's February 23
letter. He gave four reasons why SUPA believed inpasse had

occurred:

1. The university's actions, indicating
that "the nmajor areas of our final offer
were totally unacceptable to the
Uni versity."

2. Manni x had provided the nmenbers of the
SUPA bargaining teamw th copies of the
statutory inpasse procedures, and
suggested that if a total wage package
anounting to 6 percent was unacceptabl e,
t hen SUPA shoul d decl are i npasse.

3. The facts that, at the |ast bargaining
session, Mannix had said to SUPA "I
don't know why you continue to waste our
time with these neetings"; had nmade no
further proposals on behalf of the
Uni versity; and, according to Jones, had
termnated the neeting

4. The University's salary offer at each of

t he | ast %hree bar gai ni ng sessi ons had
decr eased.

Jones also indicated that SUPA had no reason to believe that
any additional neetings would do anything but waste the
parties' time, but that they would neet with the University if
the latter indicated in witing that it was prepared to nmake

"significant”" novenent toward neeting SUPA' s demands. Jones

3given the existing salary range for police officers, a
6- percent increase would anmount to between $95 to $114 each
month. Thus, the university's successive salary proposals,
whi ch postponed the effective date of the 6-percent raise one
nonth nore than the prior salary proposal, would give the
enpl oyees | ess noney than the previous offer even after a $50
increase in the one-tine "adjustnent” was factored in.
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al so asked the University to provide SUPA with a list of the
specific areas the University proposed to discuss.

On March 2, 1982, Mannix wote SUPA refusing to give any
witten assurance of "significant” novenment. He said that the
University wished to neet to clarify certain aspects of SUPA's
offer and was prepared to discuss areas in which the parties
were in disagreenent. On March 3, Jones submtted a "Request
to Appoint Mediator" to PERB. On March 9, Jones told PERB that
the parties were scheduled to neet on March 11, that he
understood the inpasse petition would be held in abeyance until
after that nmeeting, and that he would advise PERB shortly
thereafter if SUPA wanted the inpasse proceedi ngs reactivated.

Despite its failure to get assurances of "significant"
novenent, SUPA net with the University on March 11, 1982.

There was sone discussion and clarification of certain of
SUPA's February 19 proposals which the University said did not
conformto prior agreemants,4 and SUPA agreed to change the
wording in all but one of those articles. Mnnix also
presented a dues deduction proposal and the University's newest
salary offer: a 6-percent raise to start April 1, 1982, and a

$450 one-tinme "adjustment." He indicated that the one-tine

“The discrepancies were in provisions regarding
vacations, work-incurred injuries, discipline/dismssal,
gri evance procedures, arbitration procedures, and uniform
al | omances. These were not areas in which the parties had
significant differences.
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adj ust nent m ght be increased dependi ng on what SUPA woul d
agree to in the uniform all owance provision, but did not
mention any specific nunbers. Mnnix testified at the hearing
that the University had the opportunity to respond to all of
SUPA's proposals at that neeting. He also testified that he
had no authority to offer nore than a 6-percent increase and no
authority to nake concessions on inportant non-nonetary issues
where the parties differed widely, and that he had not sought
greater authority between the tine he received SUPA s

February 19 proposals and the March 11 neeting.

SUPA al so explained at that neeting that its "last, best
and final offer” was not really final, but that SUPA was
unwi I ling to make any substantial concessions beyond what it
had al ready conceded. However, SUPA was willing to listen to
any new proposals by the university.

The University asked SUPA to set a date for a later
meeting, but SUPA refused to do so. Jones stated that SUPA was
"decl aring inpasse" and requesting a nediator. He said SUPA
was unwilling to neet wwth the University w thout a nediator.
He testified that SUPA's belief that they were at inpasse was
based on the regressive nature of the University's salary offer
and its feeling that the University was trying to drag out
negotiations as long as possible before reaching the inpasse

process.



DI SCUSSI ON

In determ ning whether a party's negotiating conduct
constitutes an unfair practice,§ PERB uses both a "per se"
and a "totality of the conduct" test, depending on the specific
conduct involved, and its effect on the negotiating process.

Pajaro Valley Unified School D strict (1978) PERB Deci si on

No. 51; Stockton Unified School District (1980) PERB Deci sion

No. 143; Westm nster school D strict (1982) PERB Deci sion

No. 277. W have said that the duty to bargain in good faith
requires that the parties negotiate with a genuine intent to
reach agreenent_and that a "totality of the conduct" test is
usually applied to determine if good faith bargaining has
occurred. This test |looks to the entire course of negotiations

to see whether the parties have negotiated with the required

SThe University charges SUPA with viol ating HEERA section
3571.1(c), which makes it unlawful for an enpl oyee organi zation
to refuse or fail to engage in "neeting and conferring with the
hi gher education enployer." The |anguage of this section is
slightly different than the wordi ng of the anal ogous EERA
section 3543.6(c), which refers to a failure to "neet and
negotiate in good faith." simlarly, the HEERA definition of
"meet and confer" (HEERA sec. 3562(d)) is slightly different
than the EERA definition of "neet and negotiate" (EERA sec.
3540.1(h)). Despite the differences, the clear thrust of
section 3571.1(c) is the same as the thrust of section
3543.6(c) .

Both parties, in their post-hearing briefs, cite PERB
deci sions in EERA cases, and NLRB cases concerning good-faith
negoti ations standards. Neither party has argued that the
di fferences between the HEERA | anguage and the EERA | anguage
require any difference in substantive analysis of bargaining
conduct of an enpl oyee organi zation charged with a failure to

carry out its statutory duty. 10



subjective intention of reaching an agreement, Certain acts,
however, have such potential to frustrate negotiations and to
underm ne the exclusivity of the bargaining agent that they are
held to be unlawful w thout any finding of subjective bad
faith. These latter acts are considered "per se" violations;
an outright refusal to bargain on a subject within the scope of
representation is an exanple of such a violation. Pajaro

Valley Unified School District, supra, at pp. 4-5; Stockton

Uni fied School District, supra, at p. 22. W have exam ned the

totality of SUPA' s conduct to determ ne whether it acted in bad
faith in its negotiations with the university and, in addition,
we have | ooked at certain aspects of that conduct to see if
they anmounted to per se violations.
W have al so considered the factual record in light of the

statutory inpasse procedures.6 We have held that i npasse
exi sts where the parties have

consi dered each other's proposals and

count erproposal s, attenpted to narrow the

gap of disagreenent and have, nonet hel ess,

reached a point in their negotiations where
continued discussion would be futile.

°*HEERA section 3562(k) defines "inpasse" as when the
parties "have reached a point in neeting and conferring at
which their differences in positions are such that further
nmeetings would be futile." PERB Regul ation 32793(c) sets forth
certain factors which the Board may consider when determ ning
whet her inpasse exists. These factors include: the nunber and
l ength of negotiating sessions, the tinme period over which
negoti ati ons have occurred, the extent to which the parties
have made and di scussed counterproposals, the extent to which
tentati ve agreenents have been reached and unresol ved issues

remain, and "other relevant data."
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M. San Antonio Community College District (1981) PERB O der

No. Ad-124, at p. 5.

The thrust of the University's charge is that from
February 8, 1982 on, SUPA's actions were designed to bring
about comrencenent of the statutory inpasse procedures and
avoid having to bargain face-to-face with the University. The
University contends that SUPA s allegedly unfounded and
ot herw se inproper declaration of inpasse constitutes a failure
to bargain in good faith. The university originally pointed to
the follow ng conduct by SUPA in support of its contentions:

(1) SUPA's failure to present certain proposals at the
February 8 neeting and its failure to negotiate at that
meeting; (2) its subsequent declaration of inpasse w thout
allowing the University to review and respond to its "final"
proposals; (3) SUPA s neeting with the University on March 11
Wi thout any real intention of negotiating; and (4) its refusa
to neet after March 11 without a nediator present.

SUPA contends that there was genuine inpasse in the
negotiations in February and March, that it had not agreed to
any specific pre-inpasse procedure and that, therefore, it
cannot be faulted for its decision to declare inpasse on
February 19. It denies that it failed to prepare for the
meetings and argues that it did not insist on any preconditions
to further neetings after February 8, and that it did not
prevent the University fromresponding to its "final"
pre-i npasse proposals.
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The ALJ found that within the broad context of the
bad-fai th bargai ning charge, the case presents novel questions
concerning the negotiating obligations of the parties when it
appears they may have reached inpasse. He franed these issues
as follows:

1. Wat conduct is permtted to an enpl oyer

or an enpl oyee organi zati on which, after a

series of negotiation neetings believes in

good faith that the parties are at a

negoti ati ons deadl ock?

2. May an enployer or an enpl oyee

organi zation be found to be guilty of an

unfair practice under HEERA for a premature

or otherw se unfounded decl aration of

i npasse?
He agreed that beginning sonetine in February, SUPA determ ned
that its interests would be best served by invocation of the
statutory inpasse procedures, and that once SUPA arrived at
that conclusion, its actions were planned to bring about
commencenent of those procedures rather than continue with
face-to-face negotiations with the University. He noted that
SUPA's actions were, to sone extent, careless or clunsy, but
found that its conduct during February and March did not
constitute bad-faith bargaining. Specifically, he found:

(1) SUPA' s actions prior to February 8 provided no support
for the University's contention that SUPA was acting in bad
faith begi nning on February 8, 1982;

(2) SUPA acted reasonably on February 8 and when it
decl ared inpasse on February 19/ 22.
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(3) Since the Legislature in enacting HEERA intended to
encourage the parties to use the statutory inpasse procedures,
it would be counterproductive to penalize a party for
good-faith efforts to invoke those procedures. Therefore, the
ALJ found that an untinely or otherw se unfounded decl aration
of inpasse is not a "per se" refusal to bargain.

The ALJ did indicate that an unfounded declaration of
i npasse could be evidence of had-faith bargai ning under the
totality of the circunstances test, but found the declaration
here was not unfounded and that SUPA's conduct did not anount
to bad-faith bargaining.

(4 SUPA' s refusal to neet with the University from
February 8 to February 19/22 was reasonable and its refusal to
neet after February 22 was privil eged.

(5 A though the errors SUPA nade in its February
proposals were careless and the proposals did need the
clarification they received at the March 11 neeting, the ALJ
concluded that the discrepancies were not intentionally nmade
with the aimof derailing negotiations. He found no evidence
of appreciable inpact on the bargaining and concluded that the
errors were neither per se violations nor evidence of
underlying bad faith. He also concluded that SUPA s w t hdrawal
of its agreenent to the waiver proposal was justified as that
agreenent had been contingent on the one-year contract duration

provi sion on which the University had changed its m nd.
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The University excepts to the ALJ's decision on three
grounds. First, the University argues that the ALJ erroneously
expands the role of the inpasse procedure at the expense of the
col l ective bargaining process, and that the "inpasse procedure
is a substitute process and should not be used as a repl acenent
for traditional collective bargaining.”" According to the
Uni versity, exchanging and di scussing proposals on a
face-to-face basis is a mnimmrequirenment of good faith
bargai ning. The university contends that, until an inpasse is
certified, the inpasse process éhould not interfere with the
affirmative duty to neet and bargain.

Second, the University contends that the ALJ fails to
recogni ze that inpasse nay be broken by any event that nay nove
the parties and argues that the ALJ's decision creates an
"inmpenetrable barrier to continued negotiations”" once iInpasse
is declared. It states that, by refusing to allow the
Uni versity to consider and respond to its final offer, SUPA cut
of f negotiations. The University argues that a party which
i nvokes inpasse does so at its own risk and says that the ALJ
sets a new standard when he says that a party should not be
puni shed for invoking inpasse.

Third, the University reiterates its basic charge that,
under the facts of this case, inpasse is a legal inpossibility
because SUPA was bargaining in bad faith and created the very
at nosphere of futility on which it based its declaration of
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i npasse, and that SUPA should not be allowed to so profit from
this wongdoing. It points to essentially the same conduct by
SUPA that is the basis for the original charge. It also clains
that the ALJ, in arriving at the opposite conclusion, credits
facts not in evidence and fails to credit facts not in dispute.

Thus, the University's exceptions are twofold: it
criticizes the AL)'s legal analysis of the role of inpasse and
it again accuses SUPA of utilizing an unfounded declaration of
i npasse created by its own bad-faith bargaining to avoid its
obligation to bargain with the University. W wll address
first the conduct which the University alleges constitutes the
bad-faith bargaining and led to the allegedly unfounded
decl aration of inpasse. The findings of fact dispose of sone
of these allegations.

W agree with the ALJ that nothing prior to February 8
i ndicates bad-faith bargaining on the part of SUPA. Until that
time, the parties had net frequently, offered proposals,
di scussed proposals, offered revisions on sone and, in general
foll owed the normal course of bargaining, W find the record
fully supports the ALJ's finding that there was no agreenent to
initial tentative agreenents, so SUPA's failure to do so has no
si gni ficance.

At the February 8 neeting itself, we note that there did
not seemto be a great deal to discuss. The University

submtted slightly nodified proposals on nine articles that had
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been discussed previously, and its salary offer was for |ess
noney than the preceding salary offer. At the February 8
nmeeti ng, agreenent was reached only on the topic of
"out-of-class assignnent."” Since the parties had both

di scussed 25 of the outstanding articles and reviewed their
out standi ng differences during the five previous negotiating
sessions, it was not unreasonable for SUPA to concl ude that
additional detailed discussion of the parties' positions would
not be helpfm.? W agree with the ALJ that the evidence
supports a finding that the parties had fundanental differences
over enough major issues, including salary and other econonc
proposals, to prevent themfromreaching full agreenent. W
agree with the National Labor Relations Board and the Federa
courts, which have recogni zed that inpasse may exist when the
parties are deadl ocked on one or several nmajor issues, even if
the parties continue to neet and even if concessions on m nor

i ssues are possible. NLRB v. Tonto Communications (9th Cir.

1978) 567 F.2d 871 [97 LRRM 2660]; Taft Broadcasting Co. (1967)

163 NLRB No. 55; aff'd sub nom Aneri can Federati on of

Television & Radio Artists v. NLRB (D.C. Cir. 1968) 395 F. 2d

622 [67 LRRM 3032]. Here, the parties were far apart on both

econom c issues and four or five inportant noneconom c i ssues.

‘On exception, the University clainms that there was no
testinmony indicating SUPA arrived at that conclusion. W find
that the February 25 letter from SUPA is sufficient basis alone
for this statenent.
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Therefore, by an objective standard, the parties were at

i npasse. W do not find SUPA's failure to submt a dues
deduction proposal on that date to be nore than a harnl ess
oversight that was not a unique occurrence in the negotiating
process, in any event, it does not rise to the level of
bad-faith bargaining. Moreover, we note that, although after
caucusing SUPA told the University that it would review the
University's proposals further and either set another day for a
meeting or send a final offer,~ there was testinony that SUPA
did not then break up the neeting, but rather stayed on for a
while at the University's request. Only after they were told
by a University negotiator that there was no point in waiting
any |longer did the SUPA team | eave. Thus, the brevity of the
nmeeting cannot be attributed solely to a desire on SUPA's part
to cut short the discussions.

W find SUPA' s conduct between the February 8 neeting and
the February 19/22 "final" offer and declaration of inpasse to
be reasonable also. Since the university's February 8
proposals represented little novenent on nmajor issues and its

salary proposal was for less than the prior proposal, we agree

8The ALJ stated this correctly in his statenent of facts,
but indicated incorrectly in his discussion that SUPA said it
woul d either set up a further neeting or declare inpasse. W
find this error to be nonprejudicial as it does not affect our
result. See also footnote 9, infra.
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with the ALJ that the short delay while SUPA decided what to do
was not inordinate under the circumstances.99

SUPA's belief that the parties were at inpasse follow ng
the February 8 neeting was reasonabl e under the circunstances
and genuinely held. Wile we agree that Mannix's "don't waste
our tinme" comment had no general significance, we find that the
ot her reasons given by SUPA in its February 25 letter were
well-founded,10 and we have no reason to believe SUPA was
insincere. The parties were far apart on nmajor issues and the
sal ary proposal was decreasing. W reject the University's
continued contention that, because it indicated that there
m ght be nore noney available for the one-tine adjustnent if
SUPA woul d accept |ess noney sonewhere el se, the salary
proposal was not regressive, such a statenent, w thout

particulars or nunbers, does not alter the fact that the actual

IThe university excepts to the ALJ's statenent that after
receiving the University's proposals, Jones indicated that the
parties mght be at inpasse, but SUPA needed nore tine to
arrive at its conclusion on this point. It is true there was
no evidence that Jones indicated to the university at that tine
t hat SUPA thought the parties m ght be at inpasse. W find
this error to be nonprejudicial, however, as the nmain point of
the statenent was that SUPA believed the parties m ght be at
i npasse after February 8 and took sone tinme deciding what to
do. That is logically inferred fromthe record.

1%We place some, but not substantial, weight on Mannix's
distributing the inpasse statutes.
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salary offer submtted was for |ess noney than the prior
offer. The fact that the University had followed a pattern of
subm tting decreased salary offers nmakes it even nore
reasonable for SUPA to think future negotiations would be
futile.

Wth regard to SUPA''s "si nul t aneous” presentation of its
"final" offer and its filing a declaration of inpasse, we agree
with the ALJ that the declaration of inpasse itself was
wel | -founded and that there had been no agreenent between the
parties as to how they woul d conduct thenselves once either
party believed the negotiations were deadl ocked. W also agree
that SUPA's conduct between the February 19/22 fina
of fer/decl aration of inpasse and the March 11 neeting, although
clunmsy, does not rise to the level of bad faith. As discussed
bel ow, we agree with the ALJ's hol ding that once the
decl aration of inpasse was filed, SUPA was privileged not to
neet at all. Even were this not so, however, we find SUPA' s
conduct under the circunstances to be inartful, but not in bad
faith. Although SUPA initially conditioned a future neeting
with the University on the latter's agreeing in witing that it
woul d nake."significant" concessi ons, SUPA abandoned this
requirement and nmet with the university anyway on March 11. A
two- week delay between the "final" offer/declaration of inpasse
and the March 11 neeting does not constitute the kind of
i nordinate delay that evidences bad faith, given the pace of

the negotiations and the question of inpasse.
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W also reject the University's contention that it was
given no opportunity to discuss SUPA's "final" offer; the
March 11 meeting, however reluctantly agreed to, gave the
University the opportunity to do just that. The University's
March 2 letter to SUPA rejecting its request for witten
assurances of significant novenent indicated that the
University wanted to neet to clarify certain aspects of the
February 19 proposals and stated that the University would be
prepared to discuss areas in which the parties were in
di sagreenent. Mreover, Mnnix testified that the University
had the opportunity to respond to all of SUPA s February 19
proposals on March 11.

The University also contends that SUPA went to the March 11
meeting wthout any intention of negotiating and thus showed
its bad faith. The burden is on the university to present
evi dence supporting that contention, and the only evidence
proffered is Janes Harritt's testinony that SUPA believed the
parties were at inpasse after the February 8 neeting and felt
the same way after the March 11 neeting when they refused to
meet again w thout a nediator and reactivated their inpasse
petition. Harritt's testinony is insufficient evidence of
SUPA' s alleged unwi I lingness to negotiate. The facts clearly
show that, despite feeling the parties were at inpasse after

February 8, SUPA allowed its inpasse petition to be placed in

abeyance and did again neet with the University. It discussed
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and agreed to all but one of the "clarifications" the

1.11 The University presented

Uni versity wanted on March 1
only one new proposal in the areas in which the parties had
vast differences: a new salary proposal. And, consistent with
the pattern shown in its prior salary proposals, this one too
was for |less noney than the inmmedi ately precedi ng proposal.
Manni x testified that in the interval between the February 19
"final" proposals and the March 11 neeting, he had not sought
authority to offer nore than a 6-percent increase in pay or to
make concessions on other inportant noneconomc matters, In

addition, despite indicating that the University would be

willing to discuss the areas in which the parties were in

12 on such

di sagreenent, Manni x brought no other proposals
areas to the neeting. Gven the circunstances of the March 11
nmeeting, we find that SUPA acted reasonably. It had no duty to
initiate further concessions, especially in the face of the

| atest di m nishing salary proposal fromthe University.

llphe one change that SUPA declined to accept concerned
the tinme period for nonetary reinbursenment under the
arbitration article. Unlike the other changes, which were nade
to conformto |anguage to which the parties had previously
agreed, in this instance there was no prior agreenent.

2Jones testified wthout contradiction that the
dues-deduction proposal submtted by the University
i ncorporated the settlenent agreenment the parties had arrived
at in an unfair practice case.
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Turning now to the university's exceptions to the ALJ's
anal ysis of the role of the statutory inpasse procedures and
the legislative intent in enacting them we affirmthe ALJ's
reasoning. W find he did not "expand the role of the inpasse
process procedure at the expense of the collective bargaining
process. "

| npasse procedures are an integral part of the collective
bar gai ni ng process established for public higher education
enpl oyees in California. They contenplate a continuation of
the bilateral negotiations process. Mediation remains
fundanental |y a bargaining process, albeit with the assistance

of a neutral third party. Mreno Valley Unified Schoo

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 206, at p. 5. Mediation is
"an instrunent designed to advance the parties' efforts to

reach agreement . . . ." Mddesto Gty Schools (1983) PERB

Deci sion No. 291, at p. 36. Section 3562(k) of HEERA defines
i npasse as "a point in neeting and conferring at which [the
parties'] differences in positions are such that further
meetings would be futile.” PERB Regul ation 32793(a) states in

pertinent part:

The Board shall, within five working days
followng the receipt of the witten request
for appointnent of a nediator, orally notify
the parties that the Board has determ ned
that: (1) An inpasse exists and a nedi ator
has been appointed, or (2) Inpasse has not
been reached.

Even if the declaration of inpasse were untinely or unfounded,
it would ordinarily interrupt face-to-face negotiations for not
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nore than ten days. To rule that such a declaration of inpasse
is a per se unfair practice would discourage parties from using
the inpasse procedures at all. A slight delay in negotiations
is preferable to such a rule. As indicated above, however, we
find that a genuine inpasse was reached by February 8 and we
agree with the ALJ that a party's refusal to neet and negotiate
after it has filed a declaration of inpasse, but before PERB
has made its determnation, is privileged. Once inpasse is
reached, the duty to negotiate in good faith becones the duty
to participate in good faith in the inpasse procedures. W
decline to conpel a party to participate in a futile
negotiating neeting during this short period of tine.

In Marin Community College District (1982) PERB O der

No. Ad-126, the Board found that the legislative intent that
contract settlenment "be reached as expeditiously as possible
and that stalemates not be permtted to fester into harsh
confrontations" outweighed a need to "discourage recalcitrant
parties fromevading . . . their good-faith negotiating
obligations by escaping into inpasse proceedings virtually on
demand" and, therefore, that certification of inpasse was
appropriate. W said at pp. 5-6 that:

Returning the parties to the table cannot be
expected to expedite the settlenent of this

di spute. It is unlikely that the stal emate
reached after 17 sessions w | suddenly
dissolve. It is nore likely that the

parties' resistance would intensify and
delay even further the ultinate
reconciliation of their differences, if not
make such reconciliation inpossible.
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W feel that the sane situation is likely to exist if a
party is forced to participate in further face-to-face
negoti ations during the short period of tine between its
sincere and reasonabl e declaration of inpasse and the Board's
determ nation of inpasse. W therefore decline to conpel a
party to do so. 13
W also reject the University's argunent on appeal that the
ALJ failed to recognize how inpasse may be broken and that his
decision creates "an inpenetrable fortress to continued
negoti ations once inpasse is declared by a party.” In the case
in point, SUPA did agree to its inpasse declaration being
pl aced in abeyance and acceded to the University's request for
anot her neeting. Thus, the inpasse declaration hardly
constituted "an inpenetrable fortress to continued
negoti ati ons" here. Moreover, and nore inportantly, while it
is perhaps possible that sonme conduct on the part of the party
who does not believe inpasse exists mght break whatever
i npasse nmay exist, there was no evidence of such conduct on the
part of the University after the declaration of inpasse was
filed. It requested another neeting for clarification and-got

it. Wile w do not say the clarification was unnecessary or

uni nmport ant,

13We agree with the ALJ, however, that a party declares
i npasse and refuses to negotiate thereafter at its own risk.
If the declaration of inpasse is not found to be reasonabl e and
sincere, as in this case, it may constitute evidence of bad
faith bargaining under the totality of the circunstances
st andar d.
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it essentially brought the |anguage of certain proposals into
conformty with prior agreenents. The University offered no
new proposals in the areas where vast differences existed
between the parties except a salary offer which was for |ess
noney than the prior salary offer. There is no evidence that
it made any real novenent on the inportant issues which
separated the parties, and we find SUPA's belief that inpasse
still existed after March 11 to be reasonable. Moreover.
SUPA's refusal to nmeet again without a nediator cannot be
characterized as a refusal to neet and negotiate; instead it
i ndi cates an appropriate willingness to participate in the
statutory inpasse procedures in order to get negotiations
novi ng agai n.
ORDER

For the above reasons, we find that the Statew de
Uni versity Police Association bargained in good faith from
August 1981 to February 1982 and. when it then concl uded that
the negotiations would not lead to a contract, had the right to
i nvoke inpasse. We, therefore, ORDER the charge and conpl ai nt
in Case No. SF-CO 1-H DI SM SSED

Menbers Jaeger and Morgenstern joined in this Decision,

Chai rperson Hesse's di ssent begins on page 27,
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Hesse, Chairperson, dissenting: | disagree with the
majority holding that "a party's refusal to neet and negoti ate
after it has filed a declaration of inpasse, but before PERB
has made its determnation, is privileged." The majority view
devi ates from previ ous PERB deci si ons. | am not persuaded by
the majority interpretation of HEERA and application of case
| aw.

As the majority states, an exclusive representative is
required to negotiate in good faith, and failure to do so is an
unfair practice under section 3571.1(c). The mpjority finds
that, once a party declares inpasse, it is no |onger required
to negotiate and that a refusal to negotiate is not a failure
to bargain in good faith. This would be correct if the
parties' conduct were regulated by the private sector |abor
law, the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA). Under the NLRA,
once inpasse is reached, either party may refuse to negotiate
further (and the enployer may inplenent its |last, best and

final offer). (See Dallas CGeneral Drivers v. NLRB (D.C. Cir.

1966) 355 F.2d 842 [61 LRRM 2065] and Fine Organics, |nc.

(1974) 214 NLRB 158 [88 LRRM 1130].)

However, statutory inpasse procedures and PERB case | aw
di stinguish public sector inpasse fromthe private sector or
NLRA i npasse. Unlike the NLRA, HEERA s inpasse procedures are
statutorily prescribed. (See Gov. Code secs. 3590-3594.)
These statutory procedures have a great affect on the

negoti ating process.
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Thus, previous Board decisions have identified two stages
of inpasse: an initial inpasse and a post-statutory procedure
or "second" inpasse.

[S]tatutory inpasse procedures are exhausted
only when the factfinder's report has been
considered in good faith, and then only if
it fails to change the circunstances and
provi des no basis for settlenent or novenent
that could lead to settlement. At that
point, inpasse under EERA is identical to

I mpasse under the NLRA; either party may
decline further requests to bargain, and the
enpl oyer may inplenment policies reasonably
conprehended within previous offers made and
negoti ated between the parties. (Modest o

Gty Schools (1983) PERB Decision No. 297,
at pp. -33.) (Enphasis added.)
| nherent in Modesto is the requirenent that the parties
continue to negotiate until "that point” is reached, i.e., when
the statutory procedures have been exhausted. Only then is the
NLRA "inpasse" anal ogous to HEERA; before then, neither party
may decline requests to bargain further.

The majority places enmphasis on the parties' declaration of

i npasse:
Once inpasse is reached, the duty to
negotiate in good faith beconmes the duty to
participate in good faith in the inpasse
procedur es.
However, the Board has previously held that "initial inpasse is

determned by the Board after a request by either party.”

(Mbdesto City Schools, supra, at p. 35.) Only after PERB

determ nes that an inpasse exists is a mediator appointed by
PERB. |If PERB nmakes a determination that an inpasse does not

exist, the parties nust continue to negotiate in an attenpt to
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reach a resolution of their differences. It is anonmalous to
conclude that the parties nust continue to negotiate when PERB
determ nes that no inpasse exists, but that a party may refuse
to negotiate before PERB nmakes its determ nation. The duty to
bargain is not suspended or term nated when a party decl ares
I npasse. It is only when this Board nakes a determ nation that
an inpasse exists.

The parties may nutual ly égree to engage in voluntary
medi ation and follow their own nediation procedure at any stage
of the negotiations. However, the |aw does not require
medi ation until PERB certifies to an inpasse after the request
by one party.

In the instant case, SUPA did not confront face-to-face the
Uni versity negotiators but, rather, mailed its "last, best and
final offer” to the University on February 19, 1982, and
decl ar ed inpasse.l The University disputed the claimof
i npasse and asked for further sessions. SUPA conditioned
further bargaining sessions upon a University prom se to nake
significant nmovenent. On March 2, 1982, the University renewed
the request to neet, asking SUPAto clarify this |atest
proposal and allow the University to respond to it. Finally,
on March 11, SUPA relented, and it net with the University to

clarify some of its proposals. Further discussion and novenent

Later, on March 11, 1982, SUPA stated that this was not
its final offer.
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on sone issues took place at that neeting. Even after SUPA
informed the University that its |atest proposals were not the
final offer, SUPA refused the University's request to schedul e
further negotiating sessions and refused to neet with the
University unless a nediator was present. Since both parties
had not agreed to engage in informal nediation and PERB had not
yet determ ned whether the parties were at inpasse, no nediator
was available. It was not until March 22, 1982, five weeks
after SUPA' s declaration of inpasse, that the Board agent nade
a determnation that an inpasse existed. This determ nation,

however, was reversed by the Board in Regents of the University

of California (SUPA) (1982) PERB Order No. Ad-129-H.?

SUPA's actions in mailing its "last, best and final offer,”
refusing for a tine to neet and clarify its proposals, and in
conditioning further negotiations on significant novenent are
very simlar to conduct which this Board has condemmed in other

cases. Decisions of this Board have firmy established that an

’I'n this June 23, 1982 Order, the Board took notice of
the inordinate anmobunt of time that had el apsed since the
begi nning of the negotiations and urged the parties "to act
with dispatch” in resolving their differences. On July 1,
1982, the parties reached agreenent on a new contract.

Nevert hel ess, pursuant to SUPA s request for
reconsi derati on on August 9, 1982, the Board issued O der
No. Ad-129a-H, which remanded the case to the regional director
to render an inpasse determ nation. The proposed decision did
not state whether such a determ nation was nmade and what the
determ nation was. The ALJ, however, nmade a finding that the
parties were at inpasse, but failed to note that the parties
reached agreenent on a new contract on July 1, 1982.
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enpl oyer conmits an unfair practice when it engages in evasive
tactics and delay, fails to seek clarification, and conditions
bargai ning on econom c matters upon agreenent of noneconom c

matters. Muroc Unified School District (1978) PERB Deci sion

No. 80 —frequent change of negotiators and del ayi ng

negoti ati ng sessions; Stockton Unified School District (1980)

PERB Deci sion No. 143 —cancelling neetings and recal citrance
in scheduling new ones, and refusing to discuss substantive

issues until new ground rules were established; Gakland Unified

School District (1983) PERB Decision No. 326 —del aying

nmeetings for seven weeks and arriving late and unprepared;

Davis Joint Unified School District (1984) PERB Decision No.

393 —failing to seek clarification of union proposals;

Gonzal es _Union_High School District (1985) PERB Deci sion No.

480 —refusing to negotiate during summer recess, and refusing
to negotiate on enployee discipline and enpl oyee | ayoffs.

The NLRB has found that pmmiling proposals is not helpful in
bringing parties together even where they appear to be

hopel essly apart. In R_Janes Span (1971) 189 NLRB 219, at

p. 222, the NLRB said:
It has |ong been proven that usually only
personal discussion between the parties can
be effective to narrow it, rather than the
nore inpersonal and di stant conmmunication by
tel ephone calls and letters.
SUPA's failure to present its "last, best and final offer”
directly to the University, and its subsequent refusal to neet

and clarify proposals as well as the "final offer” is
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indicative of an intent not to reach an agreenent. As the
Board requires an enployer to seek clarification fromthe union

regarding its proposals (Davis, supra), so nust we require the

union to neet and nake such a clarification. Upon request, the
clarification of the last, best and final offer is crucial to
the statutory procedures. A unilateral suspension of the
negoti ati on process frustrates the HEERA purpose of achieving
nmut ual agreenent.

| find that the totality of SUPA's conduct in February and
March 1982 evidences bad faith bargaining and a violation of
EERA section 3571.1(c).

Since PERB had not nmade a determi nation that an inpasse
exi sted, the statutory dispute resolution procedure was not
triggered, and SUPA did not have the right to refuse to neet
until a mediator was present. Thus, SUPA was required by its
duty to bargain in good faith to neet with the University and
attenpt to resolve their differences. The refusal to do so,
before PERB issued its determnation, is "per se" bad faith

bargai ning and a violation of section 3571.1(c).

This finding is required by SUPA's actions when it decl ared
i npasse. Wiile a party may in good faith believe inpasse
exists and is allowed to seek an inpasse certification fromthe
Board, such good faith belief is not determ native. The

majority is correct that, in Marin Community College District

(1982) PERB Order No. Ad-126, the Board found an inpasse;

however, it did not do so lightly. That the parties net in 17
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sessions for 85 hours was not determ native. Qher factors

wer e cdnsidered. Certainly, meeting 15 times for only 30 to 45
hours on a broad collective bargai ning agreenent cannot give
the declaring party a "pass” on its negotiating duty. SUPA
evaded its "negotiating obligations by escaping into inpasse

proceedi ngs.”™ (Marin, supra.) This conduct nust not be

condoned.

Menber Porter concurs in this Dissent.
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